

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

POM WONDERFUL LLC,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

THE COCA-COLA COMPANY,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AND THE GROCERY MANUFACTURERS  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

KATE COMERFORD TODD  
TYLER R. GREEN  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

KARIN F.R. MOORE  
GROCERY MANUFACTURERS  
ASSOCIATION  
1350 I Street NW, #300  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 639-5900

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

BERT W. REIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY  
SAMUEL B. GEDGE  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 719-7000  
brein@wileyrein.com

April 2, 2014

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The FDCA Comprehensively Regulates Food Labeling To Educate Consumers And Ensure National Uniformity .....	5
II. Food-Labeling Requirements That Are Not “Identical” To Those Imposed Under The FDCA Are Precluded .....	13
A. Pom’s Assertion That The FDCA Merely Establishes A “Floor” Is Contrary To The Statute And This Court’s Decisions. ....	13
B. The Government’s Acknowledgement of Preclusion Under The FDCA Is Unduly Constrained .....	19
III. Pom’s Lanham Act Claim Cannot Proceed When Coca-Cola’s Label Complies With The FDCA And Its Implementing Regulations.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	35

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	24
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	25
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) .....	20
<i>Garner v. Teamsters Local Union No. 776</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953) .....	28
<i>Gordon v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 659 (1975) .....	19
<i>In re PepsiCo, Inc., Bottled Water Mktg. and Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	23, 24
<i>Koenig v. Boulder Brands, Inc.</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2014 WL 349706 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2014) .....	23
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. ___ (2014) .....	29
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mills v. Giant of Md., LLC</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	24
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	13
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013) .....	3, 17, 18, 34
<i>Nw., Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. __ (2014) .....	13
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v.</i> <i>Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012) .....	13
<i>Tex. &amp; Pac. Ry. Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907) .....	28
<i>Turek v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 423 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	22-23
<i>Turek v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 956 (N.D. Ill. 2010), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 662 F.3d 423. ....	24
<i>United States v. Ninety-Five Barrels (More or</i> <i>Less) Alleged Apple Cider Vinegar</i> , 265 U.S. 438 (1924) .....	5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Waymire v. Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co.</i> , 218 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTES AND AUTHORITIES**

Pure Food and Drug Act of 1906 Pub. L. No. 59-384, 34 Stat. 768 (1906)	
§ 1, 34 Stat. 768. ....	5
§ 2, 34 Stat. 768. ....	5
§ 3, 34 Stat. 768. ....	6
§ 4, 34 Stat. 769. ....	6
§ 8, 34 Stat. 770. ....	6
 Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act of 1938 Pub. L. No. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938)	
§ 307, 52 Stat. 1046. ....	8
§ 401, 52 Stat. 1046. ....	7
§ 403, 52 Stat. 1047. ....	7
 7 U.S.C. § 136v(b). ....	24
 15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1)(B) .....	21
 21 U.S.C. § 337.....	8, 22, 28
 21 U.S.C. § 337(a).....	21, 26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
21 U.S.C. § 337(b)(1) .....	21
21 U.S.C. § 341 .....	7, 21
21 U.S.C. § 343 .....	7
21 U.S.C. § 343(a) .....	21
21 U.S.C. § 343(a)(1) .....	21
21 U.S.C. § 343(e) .....	10
21 U.S.C. § 343(f) .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 343(i) .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 343(i)(2) .....	10
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(2) .....	9
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(3) .....	22
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(5) .....	23
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(b) .....	25
21 U.S.C. § 355(a) .....	17
21 U.S.C. § 393(b) .....	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(2) .....	7
21 C.F.R. § 100.1(c)(4) .....	22
21 C.F.R. § 101.3(a) .....	9
21 C.F.R. § 101.3(d) .....	11, 32
21 C.F.R. § 101.4(a)(1) .....	10
21 C.F.R. § 101.9 .....	11
21 C.F.R. § 101.9(d) .....	11
21 C.F.R. § 101.15 .....	32
21 C.F.R. § 101.15(a) .....	11
21 C.F.R. § 101.30(e) .....	10, 11
21 C.F.R. § 102.33 .....	9
21 C.F.R. § 102.33(b) .....	9
21 C.F.R. § 102.33(c) .....	9
21 C.F.R. § 102.33(d) .....	10, 30
21 C.F.R. § 201.80(e) .....	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
56 Fed. Reg. 30,452-01, 30,461 (July 2, 1991) . . . . .	30
58 Fed. Reg. (Jan. 6, 1993)	
p. 2081 . . . . .	12
p. 2462 . . . . .	11, 12
p. 2471 . . . . .	22, 27
p. 2473 . . . . .	32, 34
p. 2920 . . . . .	22
p. 2921 . . . . .	30, 33, 34
F.D. No. 1, Reg. 14 . . . . .	6
H.R. Rep. No. 59-2118 (1906) . . . . .	6, 8, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 75-2139 (1938) . . . . .	7
H.R. Rep. No. 101-538 (1990) . . . . .	12
S. Rep. No. 74-361 (1935) . . . . .	7, 8
40 Cong. Rec. 8,961 (1906) . . . . .	9
83 Cong. Rec. 7,774 (1938) . . . . .	8
136 Cong. Rec. 20,418 (1990) . . . . .	12
136 Cong. Rec. 33,427 (1990) . . . . .	11
136 Cong. Rec. 35,095 (1990) . . . . .	12



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
2 James T. O'Reilly, Food and Drug Administration § 25.30 .....	13
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000) .....	18
FDA, <i>A Food Labeling Guide: Guidance for Industry</i> (rev. Jan. 2013) .....	10
FDA, <i>The Story of the Laws Behind the Labels</i> , Part II (1981) .....	6
Frederick H. Degnan, <i>The Food Label and the Right-to-Know</i> , 52 Food & Drug L.J. 49 (1997) .....	12
<i>Hearings on H.R. 6906, H.R. 8805, H.R. 8941, and S. 5 before the House Subcomm. of the Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce</i> , 74th Cong., 1st Session (1935) .....	6, 7, 8
Oscar E. Anderson Jr., <i>Pioneer Statute: The Pure Food and Drugs Act of 1906</i> , 13 J. Pub. L. 189 (1964) .....	7-8
Webster's New Int'l Dictionary (2d ed. 1936) .....	22
